5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

G“R A CONESTOGA-ROVERS Emeryville, California 94608
- & ASSOCIATES Telephone:  (510) 420-0700  Fax: (510)420-9170
: www.CRAworld.com
_TRANSMITTAL
DATE: January 26, 2010 REFERENCE NO.: 240781
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way,
PROJECT NAME: Oakland
To: Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health

RECEIVED

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

9:03 am, Jan 28, 2010

Alameda County

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Environmental Health

Please find enclosed: [ ] Draft Final
[] Originals Other:
[] Prints
Sent via: 0 Mail Same Day Courier
[[J Overnight Courier Other  GeoTracker and ACEH FIP uploads
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 Soil Vapor Sampling Report

[T AsRequested
[(] For Your Use

COMMENTS:

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please contact Peter Schaefer at

(510) 420-3319.

Copy to: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810
Rodney & Janet Kwan, Auto Tech West, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way,

QOakland, CA 94612

Scott Merillat, 664 27th Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Monique Oatis, 670 27th Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Jack Chang, 559 9th Avenue, San Francisco, CA

Completed by: Peter Schaefer

Filing: Correspondence File

94518-3716 .
Signed: @b\. —_~—
l = [ dm——



dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:

Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Qakland, California

SAP Code 129449

Incident No. 97093397

ACEH Case No. RO0000145

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Denis L. Brown
Shell Oil Products US

HSE - Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 2542

Email denis.lL.brown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, 1
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and

correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager




SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING REPORT

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAP CODE 129449
INCIDENT NO. 97093397
AGENCY NO. RO0000145

JANUARY 26, 2010

REF. NO. 240781 (10)
This report is printed on recycled paper.

Prepared by: -
Conestoga-Rovers
& Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California
U.S.A. 94608

Office: (510) 420-0700
Fax:  (510)420-9170

web: http://www.CRAworld.com

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
1.0 INTRODUCTION . . cceottttttteiereessssssesssssesessssssssssrsasasessssssssssnsssssssssssssssossssssssersensmssnrsrsnssns 1
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ..oooetitiieeeterieiieeisseeseessersssssreseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssisassorssassses 1
3.0 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES ... eeeteeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesserresssesessassssssssssssssassestnsssasassbosssaessosens 1
3.1 PERSONNEL PRESENT .....cooiieetieteeeieeteeeeirrteeeeessseessssssssssessssssesssssssesssensesssess 1
3.2 SAMPLING DATE.....ooveeeeeeeeeeeenn. e eeresaesaameeestesetaseerarabtasabanbabannn s saneeearrrrraeanes 2
3.3 SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING.....eteeeeieieeeerieceereresreeresssssesssessssssssssssssnensneensreseses 2
4.0 FINDIINGS ..ot eeeeeieeeeesessessessssseseseesssssesseeseessessssssassssassessssesesseseasassnrsnnneresssssssssseseessseessn 2
4.1 SOIL VAPOR ...ttt tsss ettt 2
4.2 LEAK TESTING .....cevvverrnnn. e eeseeseeseseas s e s e s st s s sttt bbb nessarans 3
5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS......ccotiecteeeeccnnreeseeesneeessssssssereconeesnnssses 3
240781 (10) CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES



LIST OF FIGURES

(Following Text)
FIGURE 1 VICINITY MAP
FIGURE 2 SOIL VAPOR DATA MAP
LIST OF TABLES
(Following Text)
TABLE1 HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
LIST OF APPENDICES
APPENDIX A LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

240781 (10) CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




1.0

2.0

3.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the recent soil vapor
probe monitoring event, as recommended in CRA’s September 16, 2008 Site Investigation
Report and Soil Vapor Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2008 and approved in Alameda
County Environmental Health's (ACEH's) November 6, 2008 letter. CRA followed the
revised sampling protocol proposed in our August3, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring
Report - Second Quarter 2009.

The subject site is a former service station located on the northwest corner of the Martin
Luther King Jr. Way and 27t Street intersection in a mixed commercial and residential
area of Oakland, California (Figure 1). Currently, the site is occupied by Auto Tech West
and is used as an automotive repair shop (Figure 2).

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background

information was submitted in CRA's September 16, 2009 Revised Remedial Action Plan
and is not repeated herein. -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On November 19, 2009, CRA sampled soil vapor probes VP-6 through VP-9 for BTEX.

e Soil vapor sample concentrations of BTEX in VP-6 through VP-9 have been below
RWQCB ESLs for residential land use since the initial sampling event in May 2007
with the exception of 110 ug/m3 benzene detected in VP-6-3" during the May 2007
sampling event. This concentration is below the RWQCB ESL for commercial land
use.

e Based on these results, no further soil vapor monitoring is warranted.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

3.1 PERSONNEL PRESENT

CRA Staff Geologist Erin Reinhart-Koylu sampled soil vapor probes VP-6 through VP-9
under the supervision of California Professional Geologist Peter Schaefer.

240781 (10)
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32 SAMPLING DATE

November 19, 2009.

3.3 SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING

CRA sampled soil vapor probes VP-6 through VP-8 (two screened intervals each) and
VP-9 (one screened interval) using a lung box and Tedlar® bags. Water was initially
found in both screened intervals of VP-7, and CRA purged it from the soil vapor probes
‘prior to sampling.

Prior to sampling, CRA purged at least three tubing volumes of air from the vapor
probes using a vacuum pump. Immediately after purging, a soil vapor sample was
collected using a laboratory-supplied Tedlar® bag. During sampling, the Teflon® tubing
for the vapor probe was connected to a lung box containing the Tedlar® bag, and the
lung box chamber was connected to the vacuum pump. The sample was then drawn
into the Tedlar® bag by reducing the pressure in the lung box with the vacuum pump.
The samples were labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody, and submitted to
Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of Garden Grove, California for analysis
within 72 hours.

To check the system for leaks, a containment unit (or shroud) was placed to cover the
soil gas probe surface casing and sampling manifold. Prior to soil gas probe purging,.
helium was introduced into the containment unit to obtain a minimum 50 percent
helium content level. The helium content within the containment unit was confirmed
using a helium meter. The helium meter readings are presented in Section4.2. The
samples were analyzed by the laboratory for helium, and CRA presents the results in
Section 4.2 and on Table 1.

4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 SOIL VAPOR

The soil vapor sample collected from VP-7-3 on November 19, 2009 contained
28 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3) benzene, 31pug/m?® toluene,
3.8 pg/m3ethylbenzene, and 18 pg/m? xylenes. No constituents of concern were
detected in the other soil vapor probes.
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Table1 summarizes historical soil vapor analytical data.  Benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) results are shown on Figure 2, and the laboratory
analytical report is presented in Appendix A.

4.2 LEAK TESTING

Leak testing was performed as described above, and helium was not detected in the
samples, with the exception of 0.0100 percent by volume (%v) in the sample from soil
vapor probe VP-7-3'. As seen in the following table, the single detection and the

reporting limits for helium (0.0100 %v) are below 10 percent of the concentration
detected in the shroud, and the samples are considered valid.

Helium concentration | Helium detected | Maximum acceptable helium

Probe ID in sample (%v) in shroud (%ov) concentration in sample (%v)
VP-6-3' <0.0100 69 6.9

VP-6-5 <0.0100 65 6.5

VP-7-3 0.0100 65 6.5
VP-7-5 <0.0100 65 6.5
VP-8-3' <0.0100 68 6.8
VP-8-5 <0.0100 72 7.2
VP-9-4.5 <0.0100 65 6.5

%) ]
>

The laboratory analytical report for helium is presented in Appendix A, and CRA
includes the results on Table 1.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

BTEX concentrations in soil vapor probes VP-6 through VP-9 have been below San -
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) environmental

‘screening levels (ESLs) for residential land use since the initial sampling event in

May 2007, with the exception of 110 pg/m? benzene detected in VP-6-3' during the
May 2007 sampling event. This concentration is below the RWQCB ESL for commercial
land use. Based on these results, no further soil vapor monitoring is warranted.
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Il SOQ

Peter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

g K Cor

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHg

5,500,000

31,000,000
800,000

680,000

3,500,000
<17,000

NA

1,900,000
14,000,000
<19,000

NA

<21,000
<19,000
23,000
<16,000
<16,000
<19,000
<16,000

NA

<21,000
<18,000
<20,000
<19,000
<15,000

Benzene

<510

760
<79

<66

110
<23

<1.6

<100
3.6
16

<1.6

<27
43
<22
<22
<27
<23

28

23
<25
<2.8
<2.6
<22

Ethyl- Total
Toluene benzene Xylenes
690 <690 <2,090 NA

Unable to sample; water in probe
Unable to sample; water in probe
Unable to sample; water in probe

Unable to sample; water in probe

<75 <86 <256 NA
240 <110 <320 NA
170 <90 <270 NA

Unable to sample; water in probe

Unable to sample; water in probe

320 <55 160 NA
<2.8 <32 <9.6 ND
~ Unable to sample; water in probe
<19 <22 <87 NA
410 <140 <420 NA
<2.6 <3.0 <9.0 66.8
16 <31 <92 NA
Unable to sample; water in probe
<19 <22 <8.7 NA
7,000 110 241 NA
9.6 <3.6 <17.6 657.3
23 34 13.8 ND
6.1 <3.0 <9.1 648.95
7.1 <3.0 <9.0 144.53
51 <3.6 <10.8 601.17
<27 <31 <9.2 ND
Unable to sample; water in probe
31 3.8 18 NA
2,100 110 230 NA
15 - <34 <164 402.4
7.9 <38 <113 105.5
7.6 <3.6 <10.8 66.6
7.8 <2.9 <8.8 220.83

Unable to sample; water in probe
Unable to sample; water in probe
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NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
ND

NA

NA
ND
NA

NA

NA

166 -

ND
ND

10.93
ND

NA
NA
ND
ND

252

Isobutane Butane Propane

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
ND

NA

NA
ND
NA

NA

NA
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

NA

NA
ND
ND
ND

Helium
(%)

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA

<0.0100

NA
NA
NA

<0.0100

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

0.0100

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total Helium
Sample ID Date (fog) TPHg Benzene - Toluene benzene Xylenes Isobutane Butane Propane  (%v)
VP-7-5' 11/19/2009 5 NA <1.6 <19 <22 <8.7 NA NA NA <0.0100
VP-8-3 6/12/2007 3 <23,000 20 9,300 120 267 NA NA NA NA
VP-8-3 10/30/2007 3 <24,000 <34 34 <46 <22.6 395.1 7.8 ND NA
VP-8-3-DUP 10/30/2007 3 <18,000 <2.6 6.5 <35 <17.5 366.6 ND ND - NA
VP-8-3 1/18/2008 3 <18,000 <2.6 7.2 <35 <104 128.6 ND ND NA
VP-8-3 4/17/2008 3 <16,000 <23 71 <31 <93 666.54 57.29 ND NA
VP-8-3 7/24/2008 3 <18,000 <25 290 . 14 38 ND ND ND NA
VP-8-3-DUP 7/24/2008 3 <19,000 <26 210 11 289 6.42 ND ND NA
VP-8-3' 3/31/2009 3 <9,100 <25 52 <35 <14 <19 <19 <43 NA
VP-8-3' DUP 3/31/2009 3 <8,100 <23 <27 <3.1 <12 <17 <17 <38 NA
Ambient (near VP-8) 3/31/2009 <13,000 <37 17 <5.0 <20 <27 <7 <62 NA
VP-8-3' 11/19/2009 3 NA <1.6 <19 <22 <8.7 NA NA NA <0.0100
VP-8-5 6/12/2007 5 <22,000 33 11,000 120 278 NA NA NA NA
VP-8-5 10/30/2007 5 <19,000 <2.6 85 <3.6 <17.6 468.3 59 ND NA
VP-8-5 1/18/2008 5 <19,000 <2.6 57 <35 <10.5 ND ND ND NA
VP-8-5 4/17/2008 5 <17,000 11 <19 <3.2 <9.6 59.43 9.98 ND NA
VP-8-5 7/24/2008 5 <17,000 <24 630 29 76 10.22 7.84 ND NA
VP-8-5 3/31/2009 5 Unable to sample; water in probe
VP-8-5' 11/19/2009 5 NA <1.6 <19 <22 <8.7 NA NA NA <0.0100
VP-9-5 8/8/2008 5 280 <3.9 17 <52 <104 ND ND ND NA
Ambient (near VP-9) 8/8/2008 280 <32 <3.8 <44 <88  ND ND ND NA
VP-9-5 12/31/2008 5 Unable to sample; water in probe
VP-9-5 3/31/2009 5 Unable to sample; water in probe
VP-9-5' 11/19/2009 5 NA <1.6 <19 <22 <8.7 NA NA NA <0.0100

.

Abbreviations and Notes:

All results in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/ m®) unless otherwise indicated.
fbg = Feet below grade

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline; analyzed by Modified EPA Method TO-3M GC/FID
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by Modified EPA Method TO-15,
Isobutane, butane, and propane by EPA Method TO-15

Helium by ASTM Method D-1946 (M)

%v = Percent by volume

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ND = Not detected

NA = Not analyzed

ESL = Environmental screening level

--- = No applicable ESL

Results in bold exceed commercial environmental screening level

CRA 240781 (10)
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TABLE1

HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total Helium
Sample ID Date (fvog) TPHg  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Isobutane Butane Propane  (%v)

a = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB) shallow soil gas screening
level for evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns from Screening for Environmental Concerns at
Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, SFBRWQCB, Interim Final - November 2007 (Revised May
2008).

CRA 240781 (10)




APPENDIX A

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
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December 03, 2009

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
09-11-1711

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 11/20/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 ¢
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_alscience
i_nvironmental Analytical Report

=

== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 11/20/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-11-1711
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: ASTM D-1946 (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Matrix Instrument Prepared

Parameter

Helium ND

Parameter

Helium ND

Parameter Result RL DFE

0.0100

Helium

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Helium ND 0.0100 1 %V

Parameter

Helium ND 0.0100 1 %ov

Result RL DF Qual Units

Parameter

Helium i ND 0.0100 1 %v

Analyzed QC Batch ID

i

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report

== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 11/20/09

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-11-1711

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: ASTM D-1946 (M)

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample " DatefTime Date Date/Time

Matrix

N C

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Instrument Prepared

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units

Helium ND 0.0100 1 %ov

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Helium ND 0.0100 1 %ov
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Date Received:

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

11/20/09
09-11-1711
N/A

EPA TO-15M
‘ ug/m3

Page 1 of 2

Client Sample Number

Work Order No:
Preparation:
Method:
Units:

Lal\? Sr:tr)r;;:le Date/Time Matrix

Co!lected
9

Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 16
Toluene ND 19
Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Limits
~1-4-Bromofluorobenzeng—-——--—----—101- 57-129
Toluene-d8 97 78-156

DE Qual Parameter
1 Ethylbenzene
1 Xylenes (total)
Qual Surrogates:

Date Date/Time
Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
R s 3 T

Ni

09

Result RL DF Qual

ND 2.2 1

ND 8.7 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 — 97— 47:437

Comment(s). -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
RL

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene . ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100

Toluene-d8 96

1.6
19
Control
Limits
57-129

DF Qual Parameter
1 Ethylbenzene
1 Xylenes (total)
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
RL

Parameter Result
Benzene 2.8
Toluene 31
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 103

Toluene-d8 97

1.6
19
Control
Limits
57-129
78-156

DE Qual Parameter
1 Ethylbenzene
1 Xylenes (total)
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result RL DF Qual

ND 2.2 1

ND 8.7 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

98 47-137

Resut RL DF  Qual

3.8 22 1
18 8.7 1
REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
99 47-137

Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103
Toluene-d8 96

RL

16
19
Control
Limits
57-129
78-156

DE Qual Parameter
1 Ethylbenzene
1 Xylenes (total)
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

ND 2.2 1

ND 8.7 1

REC (%) Control ual
Limits

98 47-137

RL - Reporting Limit ,

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

, Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Analytical Report
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 11/20/09

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-11-1711

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-15M

Units: ug/m3

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample E():a;ﬁg:ir;:;e i Matrix PreD,::ed | l/)a\ant:gzlg\de Qc I%ach D

Client Sample Number

Number__

Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 1.6 1 Ethylbenzene ND 22 1
Toluene ND 19 1 Xylenes (total) ND 8.7 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorebenzene 103-= = 57-429=-= 1-2-BDichloroethane-d4 96 47137
98 78-156

Toluene-d8
—

Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
Parameter

Benzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Result RL

ND 1.6

ND 19

REC (%) Control
Limits

101 57-129

98 78-156

DE Qual Parameter
1 Ethylbenzene
1 Xylenes (total)
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result RL DF Qual

ND 2.2 1

ND 8.7 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

92 47-137

Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Parameter

Benzene
Toluene

Surrogates;

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Result RL

ND 1.6

ND 19

REC (%) Control
Limits

100 57-129

97 78-156

Result RL

ND 1.6

ND 19

REC (%) Control
Limits

100 57-129

96 78-156

DFE Qual Parameter
1 Ethylbenzene
1 Xylenes (total)
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

DFE  Qual - Parameter
9 Ethylbenzene
1 Xylenes (total)
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

ND 2.2 1

ND 8.7 1

REC (%) Control ual
Limits

97 47-137

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

, Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S gsc1ence
i=w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. ’ : ;
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-11-1711
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946 (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Number

Prepared

Matrix Instrument

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter LCS Conc LCSD Conc RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Helium 1.108 1.109 0 0-30
1.077 1.082 0 0-30

Hydrogen

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S g_a?___lscuence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc. .,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-11-1711
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
_ Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 126 123 60-156 2 0-40
Toluene 129 129 56-146 0 0-43
Ethylbenzene 131 133 52-154 2 0-38
p/m-Xylene ' 122 ] 125 B V5 | 2 0-41
o-Xylene 129 131 52-148 1 0-38

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

& _;___Isc:ence
&=_nvironmental
y - aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number: 09-11-1711
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD

was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

4
5
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
V4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -




LAB (LOCATION) @ Shell Oil Produ

CALSCIENCE ( )
Osm ( , B : ! Pri v0o EJ CHECK IF NG INCIDENT # APPLIES
ENV. SERVICES MOTIVA RETAIL SHELL RETAIL
O xencor ) EETES Iji= |C ||Peter Schacfer 240781-2008-9 DATE: 11/19/2009
ID MOTIVA SD&CM ] [ CONSULTANT [ wuges
1 TesT AmeRICA ( ) C | ' e e : St RS RIS [OR |
Domer ) Osepene_Joowe___ T TTT T[] T[] 1] 2| of 4] 4] 9
'Wpumw GG COCE STTE ADDRESS! Stroot and City State GLOBAL IDNO . -
C toga-Rovers & A iates CRAW 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland CA 70600101876
ADDRESS [EDF CELIVERABLE TO (Name, Companv. Offica Location): [PHONE NO €-MAR: CONSULTANT PROJECTNO
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
PROJECT CONTACT [Fardcory of PF Repart ] 1Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville 510420-3343 240781-2009-9
Peter Schaefer "SAMPLER NAME(S) (Frt]
TELEPHONE FAX EMAL - .
- u
5104203319 510-420-9170 pschaefer@crawarld.com Erin Reinhart-Koyl
TURNAROUND TIME {CALENDAR DAYS): T RESULTS NEEDED o
STANDARD (14 DAY) 5 0avs {I3pars Oz pars [ 24 Howrs ON WEEKEND) - REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[J (A - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGENCY: _ TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES u ] ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : = o &
[J STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES =15 |8 ®
please report results in ug/m3 : 8 3 § E 1
[ -~ o~
~la -~ 2| —
Copy of final report to Shell.Lab.Billing@craworld.com [ EDD NOT NEEDED 21z § g E al@| . s
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED g, g g5 |8 § g & 5 g $
If 8260B method is not available, Method TO-15 is acceptable slEls sleilYlzg z g1gl ]l g |3 by
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE slgl® gle|lgloem}l=|EIE|2]| 8|S S
|88 S§i=1=|ob|o|SI{Z(8] 2|3 £
< ~ + -
Field Sample Identification S R ot B Bl > é 5|54 Sle g B g 2 Contalner PID Readings
. S| £ Y borat ot
HCL |HNO3 |H2S04 |NONE JOTHER Pn-. & .0_- 'I'E m E E I‘5 E 0 :' 8 lel = .% or Laboratory Notes
1111 Y
VP-6.3" M‘?.SO Vapor X X X
VP-6-§' ﬁ##*ﬂ#l‘o s Vapor X X X
VP-7.3" WIWI‘*-" 9] vapor X X X
VP-7.5' M 38| vapor X X X
VP83 wdwm' 8:40|  vapor X X X
VP-8-5' M ?'50 Vapor X X X
VP-9-4.5' Wiled 10:29]  vapor X X X

Ddle:

= cer  |Mopa s
C udvaln o Dglﬁo)l@ﬁ 107D

Relnquished oy (Sgnature) Receed by Gl

Recelved by: (Signature)

Recelved by: (Signatre)

01706 obfe;

ey
05/2/76 Revision
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: ~ WORK oRDER # 09-11-L E [

S AMPLE RECEIPT FORMEE-T ST AN

cLienT: _ Q2N pATE: _11 /20/ 09
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature . °C-0.8°C(CcF) = . °C [OBlank [ Sample
[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ). .

| Sample(é) outside temperature criteria but r{eceived on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: & Air O Fitter [J Metals Only 0 PCBs Only Initial: \%

yODY SEALS INTACT:
Box _

O O No (Not Intact) ;yt Present O N/A Initial: \}\)‘/5
0 Sample O ‘ O No (Not Intact) Not Present initial: M"Z
SAMPLE CONDITION: - Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... EJ/ a O
COC document(s) received completelB/ O O

) [ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample iabels.

O COC not relinquished. [l No date relinquished. [0 No time relinquished. |
Sampler's name indicated on COC... e Z/
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..................... e, 2/
Sample container(s) intact and good condition
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested...........................
Analyses received within holding time...............coiiiii i iz/
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container......................‘.... O

[3 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Oooo0oooo
[\B\DDDDD

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ [80zCGJ [0160zCGJ [Sleeve [IEnCores® [TerraCores® O
Water: [IVOA [IVOAh [OVOAna, [0125AGB [1125AGBh [0125AGBp [11AGB [01AGBna; (01AGBs
[0500AGB [I500AGJ [500AGJs [O250AGB [O250CGB [250CGBs [O1PB [J500PB [J500PBna

O
O

D250|;B}250PBH 3125PB [3125PBznna [1100PJ 0100PJna; O 4 O
Air: Tedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Checked by: W%
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelop Reviewed by:

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 Naz:Na;S$20; Na:NaOH p: HiPO, s:H;SO4 znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Field-fiitered Scanned by: &b

“
SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)




